

# Neal's Yard Dairy - Allergen Declaration Matrix

PRODUCT DESCRIPTION	INGREDIENTS (as listed on label)	CELERY	CRUSTACEANS	EGGS	FISH	GLUTEN	LUPIN	MILK	MOLLUSCS	MUSTARD	PEANUTS	TREE NUTS	SESAME	SOYA	SULPHITES > 10 ppm
Abbey Farm Butter, Salted	Whey Cream ( <b>Milk</b> ), salt							X							
Barry's Tea bags	100% Black tea														
Barry's Tea Loose Leaf	100% Black tea														
Berkeley Butter, Salted	Butter ( <b>Milk</b> ), salt							X							
Berkeley Butter, Unsalted	Butter ( <b>Milk</b> )							X							
Blackwoods Graceburn	Cheese (traditional animal rennet, <b>milk</b> ), Rapeseed Oil, Garlic, Thyme, Pepper							X							
Blackwoods Whey	Raw Cow's <b>Milk</b> , Salt, Culture, Animal Rennet							X							
Breakin' Bread Rosemary Crispbread	Buckwheat Flour, sunflower seeds, chia seeds, psyllium husk, olive oil, rosemary, salt														
Breakin' Bread Pumpkin Crispbread	Buckwheat flour, pumpkin seeds, sunflower seeds, chia seeds, psyllium husk, coconut oil, cinnamon, salt														
Brue Valley, Salted Roll	Butter ( <b>Milk</b> ), salt							X							
Brue Valley, Unsalted Roll	Butter ( <b>Milk</b> )							X							
Bungay Butter, Salted	<b>Raw milk</b> , lactic cultures, sea salt crystals, fine sea salt							X							
Bungay Butter, Unsalted	<b>Raw milk</b> , lactic cultures							X							
Charisma Olive Oil	Extra Virgin olive oil							X							
Colvin's Hot Pepper Jelly	Sugar, distilled vinegar, peppers, apple pectin														
Colvin's Mild Pepper Jelly	Sugar, distilled vinegar, peppers, apple pectin														
Cultjar Pickles, Cook's Kowl	Cabbage, Leek, Juniper, Bay, Salt														
Cultjar Pickles, Kolrabi Kimchi	Kohlrabi (77%), Green Onions, Gochujang Paste (Corn Syrup, Red Pepper Seasonings 23.85%, Red Pepper Powder, Water, Salt, Onion, Garlic, Rice, Water, Sea Salt, Red Pepper Powder 2%, Grain Alcohol, <b>Soy</b> Bean Powder, Glutinous Rice, Rice Flour, Koji), Ginger, Garlic, <b>Soy</b> Sauce (Water, <b>Soybean</b> , <b>Wheat / Gluten</b> , Salt), <b>Fish</b> Sauce ( <b>Anchovy</b> (77%), ( <b>Fish</b> ), Salt, Sugar)			X	X									X	
Cultjar Pickles, Bread & Butter Pickle	Cucumbers, Cider Vinegar, Onion, Sugar, Salt, Yellow & Black <b>Mustard</b> Seeds, <b>Celery</b> Seeds, Dried Red Chillies, Turmeric	X								X					
Delizia Estense, Agrodolce Bianco Vinegar	White wine vinegar, cooked grape must														
Delouis Fils Dijon Mustard	Organic <b>mustard</b> seeds, organic alcohol vinegar, water, salt									X					
E5 Currant Poplar Bun	<b>Wheat</b> , water, <b>rye</b> , salt, organic currants					X									
E5 Plain Poplar Bun	<b>Wheat</b> , water, <b>rye</b> , salt					X									
E5 Poplar Wild Sourdough	<b>Wheat</b> , water, <b>rye</b> , salt					X									
E5 Seeded Wild Sourdough	<b>Wheat</b> , water, <b>rye</b> , salt, organic seeds (sunflower, linseed, poppy)					X									
Eggs, Cacklebean	<b>Eggs</b>			X											
England Preserves, Bermondsey Bramble	Blackberries, Sugar, lemon Juice, Gelling Agent : Fruit Pectin <sup>1</sup>														
England Preserves, Damson Paste	Damson, sugar <sup>1</sup>														
England Preserves, English Mustard	Mustard Powder, Sugar, Vinegar, Water, Tumeric, All Spice <sup>1</sup>									X					
England Preserves, Gooseberry & Elderflower	Gooseberries, Sugar, Elderflower Cordial (sugar 58%, water, fresh elderflower petals, citric acid), Gelling Agent : Fruit Pectin <sup>1</sup>														
England Preserves, Marmalade	Sugar, Seville Oranges, Gelling Agent : Fruit Pectin <sup>1</sup>														
England Preserves, Pear, Date and Ale Chutney	Conference pears 53%, kibbled onion, vinegar, water, ale 5.3% (contains gluten), sugar, dates 4.4%, ground ginger, gelling agent: fruit pectin <sup>1</sup>					X									
England Preserves, Piccalilli	Cauliflower, Onion, Water, Cider vinegar, Beans, <b>Mustard</b> flour, Sugar, Cornflour, Spice Blend <sup>1</sup>									X					
England Preserves, Quince Paste	Quince, sugar, lemon juice <sup>1</sup>														
England Preserves, Raspberry	Raspberries, Sugar, Lemon Juice, Gelling Agent : Fruit Pectin <sup>1</sup>														
England Preserves, Red Onion Marmalade	Red onions 27.5%, sugar, cider vinegar, water, kibbled onion, fruit pectin, beetroot extract - may contain traces of peanuts, other nuts, sesame, egg and gluten <sup>1</sup>														
England Preserves, Strawberry	Strawberries, sugar, lemon juice, Gelling Agent : Fruit Pectin <sup>1</sup>														
Fen Farm Cultured Cream	Strained double cream ( <b>cow's milk</b> )							X							
Fionagh's Seeded Sourdough Crackers	<b>Wholemeal Flour</b> , <b>Rye Flour</b> , <b>Sourdough Starter (Rye Flour, Water)</b> , <b>White Wheat Flour</b> (Calcium Carbonate, Iron, Niacin, Thiamine), Mixed Seeds (Sunflower, Poppy, Pumpkin), Rapeseed Oil, Brown Sugar, Salt					X		X							
Fionagh's Buttermilk Crackers	<b>Wholemeal Flour</b> , <b>Oatmeal</b> , <b>Whey</b> , <b>Butter</b> , Sugar, Salt, <b>Milk</b> , Lemon					X									
Fionagh's Sourdough Crackers	<b>Wholemeal Flour</b> , ( <b>Wheat</b> , Ascorbic Acid) <b>Rye Flour</b> , Sourdough [11%] (Water, <b>Rye Flour</b> ), Rapeseed Oil, Brown Sugar, Salt <sup>1 2 4</sup>					X									
Gimlet Cider Vinegar	<b>may contain trace sulphites [naturally occurring]</b>														X
Gimlet Elderflower Cordial	Sugar, water, Elderflower Vinegar* (35%), infused whole lemons, infused elderflowers (5%) <b>*may contain sulphates [naturally occurring]</b>														X
Gimlet Hedgerow Harvest Cordial	Sugar, Water, Blackberries, <b>Berry vinegar*</b> , Raspberries, Orange Juice, <b>Cider Vinegar*</b> , Strawberries, Lemon Juice, Orange zest, Lemon zest, Nettles, Mint, Cayenne Pepper <b>*may contain sulphates [naturally occurring]</b>														X
Gimlet Spiced Lemon Cordial	Sugar, lemon juice (54%), infused lemon peel (17%), coriander seeds (1%), dried cloves (1%)														
Glastonbury Butter	Butter ( <b>Milk</b> ), salt							X							
Island Bakery Oatcakes	<b>Oats</b> , <b>Wheat Flour</b> , Extra Virgin Olive Oil, Salt, Sodium Bicarbonate <sup>2</sup>					X		X							

# Neal's Yard Dairy - Allergen Declaration Matrix

PRODUCT DESCRIPTION	INGREDIENTS (as listed on label)	CELERY	CRUSTACEANS	EGGS	FISH	GLUTEN	LUPIN	MILK	MOLLUSCS	MUSTARD	PEANUTS	TREE NUTS	SESAME	SOYA	SULPHITES > 10 ppm
Ivy House Brandy Clotted Cream	Cream ( <b>Milk</b> )							X							
Ivy House Brandy Double Cream	Cream ( <b>Milk</b> )							X							
Ivy House Clotted Butter	Butter ( <b>Milk</b> )							X							
Ivy House Jersey Clotted Cream	Cream ( <b>Milk</b> )							X							
Ivy House Jersey Double Cream	Cream ( <b>Milk</b> )							X							
Ivy House Jersey Pouring Cream	Cream ( <b>Milk</b> )							X							
Ivy House Jersey Single Cream	Cream ( <b>Milk</b> )							X							
Ivy House Jersey Whipping Cream	Cream ( <b>Milk</b> )							X							
Ivy House Salted Butter	Butter ( <b>Milk</b> ), salt							X							
Ivy House Unsalted Butter	Butter ( <b>Milk</b> )							X							
J Donald Oatcakes	<b>Oatmeal, Flour</b> , Lard, Water, Bicarbonate of Soda, Salt, Baking Powder.					X									
Kappacasein Yoghurt	<b>Milk</b> , Lactic cultures							X							
Ki Kefir	Organic <b>Whole Milk</b> (from grass fed cows), Organic live kefir cultures							X							
La Vecchia Dispensa, Balsamico Ricco	Cooked grapes must, wine vinegar ( <b>sulphites</b> )														X
Little Bread Pedlar, Baguette	<b>Wheat</b> , water, <b>rye</b> , salt, <b>barley</b> , yeast					X									
Little Bread Pedlar, Porter & Rye	<b>Wheat</b> , Kernel Brewery 'London Porter' stout ale (vegan), <b>rye</b> , <b>spelt</b> , salt, treacle					X									
Little Bread Pedlar, Sourdough - White	<b>Wheat</b> , water, <b>rye</b> , salt					X									
Little Bread Pedlar, Sourdough - Wholegrain	<b>Wheat</b> , water, <b>rye</b> , salt, <b>barley</b>					X									
London Fermentary Vegan Kimchi	Napa cabbage, daikon, <b>celery</b> , salt, onion, turnip, chilli flakes, chilli powder, garlic, ginger, rice flour, seaweed, tumeric, naturally occurring lactic acid cultures	X													
Long Lane Yoghurt	Sheep <b>milk</b> , starter cultures							X							
Macroom Oatmeal	Stone Ground Oats														
Maison Marc Cornichons	Pickles, vinegar, water, salt, sugar, <b>mustard seeds</b> , peppercorns, tarragon									X					
Mellis Scottish Blossom Honey (Runny)	Blossom honey														
Mellis Scottish Heather Honey (Set)	Ling heather honey														
Monmouth Coffee, Beans	100% Coffee														
Monmouth Coffee, Ground	100% Coffee														
Moorhayes Butter	Whey Cream ( <b>Milk</b> ), salt							X							
Neal's Yard Creamery - Crème Fraiche	<b>Milk</b> , Lactic cultures							X							
Neal's Yard Creamery - Greek Style Yoghurt	<b>Milk</b> , Lactic cultures							X							
Neal's Yard Creamery - Strained Greek Style Yoghurt	<b>Milk</b> , Lactic cultures							X							
North Shop Kimchi	Chinese cabbage, daikon, carrot, spring onion, garlic, ginger, chilli flakes, sea salt, soft brown sugar, <b>fish</b> sauce				X										
North Staffordshire Oatcakes	Water, <b>Wheat</b> flour (with Calcium, Iron, Niacin (B3) and Thiamin (B1)), <b>oatmeal</b> , <b>wheatbran</b> , Rapeseed Oil, whey powder ( <b>Milk</b> ), salt and raising agents (Sodium Bicarbonate and Disodium Diphosphate)					X		X							
Papos Onion Bagel	<b>Wheat flour</b> , water, sugar, yeast, malt, onion flakes					X									
Papos Plain Bagel	<b>Wheat flour</b> , water, sugar, yeast, malt					X									
Papos Poppy Bagel	<b>Wheat flour</b> , water, sugar, yeast, malt, poppy seeds					X									
Papos Salt Bagel	<b>Wheat flour</b> , water, sugar, yeast, malt					X									
Pittenweem Oatcakes	Stone ground <b>oatmeal 53%</b> , <b>wheat</b> flour, water, non-hydrogenated shortening, (palm oil sustainably sourced, rapeseed oil, emulsifier E471), Oatcake mix (Raising agents : E450i, E500ii, sugar, salt, <b>wheat flour</b> ) <sup>3</sup>					X		X							
Rosebud Almond & Orange Mincemeat	Vine fruit in varying proportions (raisins, currants, sultanas) 44%, Bramley apples, unrefined sugar, candied peel, lemon juice and zest 7%, orange juice and zest 7%, <b>almonds</b> 5%, brandy 2% <sup>4</sup>											X			
Rosebud Blackcurrant Jam	Unrefined sugar, blackcurrants 49%, water <sup>4</sup>														
Rosebud Damson Jam	Damsons 67%, unrefined sugar, water <sup>4</sup>														
Rosebud Old Yorkshire	Bramley apples 39%, plums 24%, unrefined sugar, sultanas, raisins, onions, tomatoes, malt vinegar ( <b>barley</b> ) fresh garlic, fresh ginger, dried chillies, sea salt <sup>4</sup>					X									
Rosebud Pickled Onions	Onions, malt vinegar ( <b>barley</b> ), unrefined sugar, sea salt, spices ( <b>mustard</b> ), bay leaf <sup>4</sup>					X				X					
Rosebud Raspberry Jam	Raspberries 69%, unrefined sugar, fresh lemon juice <sup>4</sup>														
Rosebud Red Onion & Port Marmalade	Red onions 62%, unrefined sugar, white wine vinegar, redcurrant juice, ruby port 5%, herbs, spices <sup>4</sup>														
Rosebud Seville Orange Marmalade	Unrefined cane sugar, water, Seville oranges 33%, fresh lemon juice, coriander seed <sup>4</sup>														
Rosebud Spiced Plum Chutney	Plums (49%), onions, apples, raisins, unrefined sugar, malt vinegar (barley), fresh garlic, sea salt, ground ginger, allspice, ground cloves, cinnamon <sup>4</sup>					X									
Rosebud Strawberry Jam	Strawberries 81%, unrefined sugar, fresh lemon juice <sup>4</sup>														
Rosebud Traditional Picalilli	Vegetables in varying proportions 87% (cucumbers, tomatoes, onions, cauliflower, red peppers, courgettes, green peppers), cider vinegar, unrefined sugar, malt vinegar ( <b>barley</b> ), <b>wheat</b> flour, <b>mustard</b> seed, fresh garlic, turmeric, <b>celery</b> seed, sea salt <sup>4</sup>	X				X				X					

## Neal's Yard Dairy - Allergen Declaration Matrix

PRODUCT DESCRIPTION	INGREDIENTS (as listed on label)	CELERY	CRUSTACEANS	EGGS	FISH	GLUTEN	LUPIN	MILK	MOLLUSCS	MUSTARD	PEANUTS	TREE NUTS	SESAME	SOYA	SULPHITES > 10 ppm
Sheridans Irish Brown-Bread Crackers	Wholemeal <b>wheat</b> flour (50%) <b>butter</b> (25%), <b>butter</b> , sea salt <sup>5</sup>					X		X							
Sheridans Irish Rye and Linseed Crackers	Stoneground <b>rye</b> flour (35%), water, unbleached <b>wheat</b> flour, olive oil, linseeds (2%), sea salt <sup>5</sup>					X									
Sheridans Mixed-Seed Crackers	Unbleached <b>wheat</b> flour, water, <b>butter (milk)</b> , linseeds (2%) poppy seeds (2%) <b>sesame seeds</b> (2%), sea salt <sup>5</sup>					X		X				X			
Skyr - Blackcurrant	<b>Raw milk</b> , Lactic cultures Blackcurrant Fruit Preparation <sup>1</sup>							X							
Skyr - Gooseberry & Elderflower	<b>Raw milk</b> , Lactic cultures Gooseberry & Elderflower Fruit Preparation <sup>1</sup>							X							
Skyr - Natural	<b>Raw milk</b> , Lactic cultures <sup>1</sup>							X							
Skyr - Redcurrant, Rhubarb & Vanilla	<b>Raw milk</b> , Lactic cultures Redcurrant, Rhubarb & Vanilla Fruit Preparation <sup>1</sup>							X							
Soft & Swirly - Ricotta & Honey	<b>Milk, Ricotta, Double Cream</b> , Sugar, <b>Egg Yolk</b> , Tapioca Starch, Salt, Guar Gum Made in a kitchen that contains <b>NUTS</b> and <b>SOY</b>			X				X							
Sourdough Sophia Baguette	<b>Wheat flour</b> , Water, Salt					X									
Sourdough Sophia N8 Seeded Sourdough	<b>Wheat flour</b> , Water, Salt, Poppy Seeds, Pumpkin Seeds, Golden Linseed, Brown Linseed, Sunflower Seeds					X									
Sourdough Sophia N8 Sourdough	<b>Wheat flour</b> , Water, Salt					X									
Townsend Apple Juice	Apple juice 99.98%, antioxidant: ascorbic acid 0.02%														
Tracklements Fig Relish	Figs (42%) (figs, rice flour), spiced vinegar (cider vinegar, cloves, allspice, black peppercorns, cinnamon), water, muscovado sugar, raw cane sugar, chillies, cinnamon														
Walnuts	<b>Walnuts</b>											X			
Westcombe Ricotta	Whey, <b>milk</b> , salt							X							
Westcombe Finocchiona	Pork, Veal, Pork Fat, Salt, Fennel, Panela Sugar, Pepper, Ripening Culture, E250, E252														
Westcombe Pomona Salami	Pork, Veal, Pork Fat, Salt, Panela Sugar, Apple Liqueur, Green Peppercorns, Black Pepper, Majoram, Ripening Culture, E250, E252														
Westcombe Saucisson	Pork, Veal, Pork Fat, Salt, Panela Sugar, Pepper, Garlic, Nutmeg, Ripening Culture, E250, E252														
Woodcock Smokery Wild Salmon	Salmon ( <b>fish</b> )				X										

- 1 may contain traces of peanuts, other nuts, sesame, egg and gluten
- 2 produced in an environment which also handles milk
- 3 may contain traces of egg, milk and soyabean
- 4 produced in an environment which also handles mustard, celery and nuts
- 5 produced in an environment which also handles nuts

We cannot guarantee the absence of allergens in the foods that we sell. Please ask for further information.

Allergen Declaration, updated April 2024